
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey, SN9 5ES 

Date: Monday 23 May 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

Including the parishes of All Cannings, Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, 
Charlton, Chirton, Easton, Froxfield, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Tidcombe and Fosbury, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and 
Oare, Wilsford, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers. 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale West 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Pewsey Vale East 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press o
[...]
0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451209938%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=%2B45AAStJs7Pyn6Tdfr8KTtkLMFcYEpUZaCyDAM9kUdE%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of Chairman  7.00pm 

 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

2   Election of Vice-Chairman   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

3   Apologies for Absence   

4   Welcome and Introductions   

5   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 7.10pm 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022.  

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 22) 7.15pm 

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Great British Spring Clean 

 Reminder of Platinum Jubilee Plans 

 Taxi Driver Recruitment Press Release 

 

8   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages 
23 - 34) 

7.25pm 

 To appoint representatives to outside bodies, to reconstitute and 
appoint Working Groups for the year 2022/23. 

 

9   Pewsey Area Board - Agreeing Priorities for 2022/23 (Pages 35 - 
44) 

7.35pm 

 To receive an update from the Community Engagement Manager 
and for the Area Board to agree its priorities going forward. 

 

10   Rural Youth Project - Year 1 Report (Pages 45 - 52) 7.50pm 

 To receive an update report on the Project.  

11   PCCA  8.00pm 

 To receive a presentation on the PCCA current activities.  

12   Partner Updates (Pages 53 - 64) 8.10pm 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations:  



Page 4 

 

 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Health 

 Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 Parish Councils 

13   Community Area Grants (Pages 65 - 68) 8.30pm 

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.  

14   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) - 
Update (Pages 69 - 102) 

8.45pm 

 To consider recommendations arising from the LHFIGs meeting 
held on 4 May 2022. 

 

15   Urgent items  9.00pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

16   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 19 
September 2022, 7pm at a venue to be decided. 
 

 

 



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Woodborough & District Social Club, Smithy Ln, Pewsey SN9 5PL 

Date:  28 February 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini, Senior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Perry Holmes – Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Lucinda Murray - Family and Community Learning Service 
 
Parish Councils 
Alton Barnes Parish Council – Robert Turner  
Easton Royal Parish Council – Margaret Holden 
North Newnton Parish Council – Mac McLean  
Pewsey Parish Council – Peter Deck and Curly Haskell 
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale 
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council/PCAP - Dawn Wilson 
Woodborough Parish Council - John Brewin 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Allen Lumley  
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Chris Wood, Wayne Pressley and Mark 
Hillier 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Others 
Susie Brew - PCAP 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the Easton Royal 
Parish Council representative being recorded as Margaret Holden. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

  
The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board:   
 

a. Ask Angela relaunch  
b. Briefing Note – Queens Platinum Jubilee 2022  
c. Changes to Highway Code – January 2022  
d. Changes to Residual Waste Collection  

6   Raising Standards 

 The Area Board received a verbal report from Wiltshire Council’s Director of 
Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer, Perry Holmes, in relation to 
raising standards for Unitary and Town and Parish Councillors. 
 
Mr Holmes explained that an increasing number of complaints were being 
received with 80% of the complaints from the public, Parish Clerks and Parish 
Councillors and in relation to Town or Parish Councils. Mr Holmes suggested 
that a one-off meeting is held at the Bouverie Hall, Pewsey in early summer 
2022 for Chairs and Clerks to discuss the Code of Conduct and standards for 
Councillors. It was noted that the nature of complaints varied quite considerably, 
but mainly related to differing views, register of interests, language and tone.  

7   Family and Community Learning Service 

Page 7



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Lucinda Murray, Training Advisor 
for the Family and Community Learning Service. 
 
Lucinda commented on the following aspects of the Family and Community 
Learning Service: 
 

 Who we are and what we do 

 The Service vision and strategy 

 How the Service works 

 Courses offered and who can access the courses 

 Contact details and how to refer to the service 
 
The Chair thanked Lucinda for a very informative presentation and confirmed 
that referrals can be made at this email address - 
familyandcommunitylearning@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

8   Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership - Update 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Dawn Wilson, on behalf of Suzy 
Deering, about the Kennet & Avon Medical Partnership which was rated good at 
its previous CQC inspection. 
 
Dawn commented on the Partnership working to improve communication within 
their area, the new Chair of the Patient Participation Group, improvements in the 
relationship between surgeries and community, Pewsey Surgery remaining in 
the Partnership, the move to face to face appointments following the easing of 
Covid restrictions and alternative methods of receiving help and advice. Details 
of the practice structure for both clinical and non-clinical staff were shared, along 
with details of a new telephone system to help streamline the service. 
 
The Area Board noted that the Patient Participation Group were looking for new 
members and to contact the Chair of the Group if interested.  

9   Partner Updates 

 To receive updates from partners listed below: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received a written and verbal update from Insp Al 
Lumley, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Community 
Policing Team, Wiltshire Police performance to December 2021, hate 
crime overview and local priorities and updates in relation to the Pewsey 
area.   
 
Insp Lumley responded to questions about a recent email sent to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner, subsequently forwarded to the Assistant 
Chief Constable about PCSO’s in Pewsey that had not received a 
response. Insp Lumley agreed to seek a response. Other general 

Page 8

mailto:familyandcommunitylearning@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 5 of 8 
 
 

questions related to PCSO’s non-attendance at Parish Council meetings 
and a request for their attendance at the annual Parish Council 
Assembly;  The Area Board suggested that the written update from 
Wiltshire Police could also be circulated to Parish Council’s by the 
Community Engagement Manager for their information.  
 

b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
The Area Board received a written and verbal update from Chris Wood, 
Station manager from the Fire and Rescue Service, which included detail 
about the Community Safety Plan, reducing the level of risk and harm 
from fire, interaction between the Protection Team and Local authorities, 
on call recruitment and recent news about electric blanket safety, waste 
site fire near Devizes and motorcycle safety.  
 
The Area Board noted that a performance inspection was currently being 
undertaken of the Fire and Rescue Service in the Pewsey Community 
Area, and an update would be provided at a future meeting. 
 
It was noted that Pewsey were likely to lose one of their fire appliances 
which would result in delays of appliances reaching emergency 
situations.  Cllr Oatway expressed his concern, especially as he was the 
Vice-Chair of the Fire Authority and was unaware of the matter. Cllr 
Oatway confirmed that he would investigate this matter further.    
 
 

c. Health  
The written update attached to the agenda pack was noted. 
 

d. Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing  
The update was provided by Dawn Wilson alongside the PCAP update 
below. 
 

e. Pewsey Community Area Partnership  
Dawn Wilson provided a general update and more specifically on the 
Health & Wellbeing Group as follows: 
 

 An in-person meeting was held on 8 February 2022 and highlights 
[...]
ny 
opportunities for the project.  

 Itineries Project – The Group have completed and launched the 
Mid Wilts Way route and Kennet and Avon Canal route. The 
Longer Pewsey Vale Circular Way, a 77 mile long route around the 
Vale, will be launched in the Spring of 2022.GWR would be 
attending the launch to talk about the partnership and its benefits.  

 Walkers Are Welcome - accreditation has been awarded and is up 
and running. The Group are looking to set up footpath groups with 
the support of Parish Councils to oversee and maintain the 
footpaths. 
 

f. Parish Councils  
There were no Parish Council updates 
 

g. Community Engagement Manager  
There was no Community Engagement Manager update. 

Page 10



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

10   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered six applications for Community Area funding.  
 
The Chairman invited a representative of the applicant, where they were in 
attendance, to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Decision 
That the following grant applications be awarded as follows: 

 

1. Pewsey Area Board Initiative - £2,689 towards events to support 
older people integrate into their community. 

2. Pewsey Area Board Initiative - £5,000 towards rural youth outreach 
project. 

3. Pewsey Vale Rugby Football Club Ltd - £662.51 towards public 
address system. 

4. Hilcott Village Hall - £900 towards Hilcott Village Hall Trust Barnard 
Meadow felling of large conifer tree. 

5. The Bouverie Hall - £982.25 towards Bouverie Hall Café. 
6. Pewsey Parish Council - £5,000 towards positive activities for young 

people in Pewsey. 

11   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update 

 The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport 
Group for the meeting held on 9 February 2022. 
 
Mac McLean, representing North Newnton Parish Council, commented 

on the events at a recent Parish Council meeting leading to the Parish 

Council withdrawing their original contribution of £12,800 towa
[...]
 raised an issue in relation to the lack of bus links to Trenchard 
Lines, Upavon military base. Cllr Oatway reported that he had attended a 
meeting with residents of the Base and discussed the need for signposts for a 
footpath into the village and a bus link. 
 
The Area Board agreed that this matter should be discussed further at the next 
Area Board meeting. 
  

13   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for 23 May 2022, 
starting at 7pm. 

Page 12



Take part in the Great British Spring Clean this March and April in 
Wiltshire 

Wiltshire Council is encouraging local groups and organisations to take part in the Great 
British Spring Clean this year, from 25 March-10 April. 

Groups across the county are urged to sign up on the Great British Spring Clean website 
and join in to help clean up the county from unsightly litter. Though please note that litter 
picks in the Salisbury area are not encouraged - here, the advice from the UK Health 
Security Agency (UKHSA) remains 'if you didn't drop it, then don't pick it up'.  

Litter picking equipment has been provided by Wiltshire Council to town and parish 
councils and local community groups across the county, so people should contact their 
local town or parish council see if they have any equipment to borrow and if they are 
hosting a clean-up event to support. 

Where possible, volunteers should dispose of bagged waste in their usual household 
black bins or a public litter bin that has sufficient capacity.  

For large events that could collect more than 10 bags black bags full of waste, the council 
can arrange single collection following the event. To arrange this, people should 
email streetscene@wiltshire.gov.uk a minimum of 10 days before the event with as much 
information about the event as possible and contact details of the event organiser. Any 
large items or suspected fly-tips should be left where they are and reported to the council 
on the MyW
[...]
 

II. The area board is asked to consider this report along with its appendices and 

decide upon the priorities it wishes to focus on in the coming year. 

III. The area board is asked to appoint a councillor lead for each of the selected 

priorities.   

IV. The area board is asked to appoint any required working groups in relation to each 

priority where a suitable existing externally operated groups is not already in place.  

 
 
Report Author: <Richard Rogers> Community Engagement Manager 
E-Mail: Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 
  

Page 39

mailto:xxxxxx@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX A - Summary of progress made against priorities for 2021/22 
 

 
1. Positive Activities for Young People 

 
Actions: 

I. Re-established virtual network for supporting young people resulting in improved joined 
up working 

II. Summer activity days run in Aug 2021 provided positive activities for young people in 
Pewsey 

III. Pewsey Vale School supported to become part of Wiltshire Youth Council allowing them 
to share local need and influence where local resources are targeted. 

IV. Wiltshire Youth Survey promoted resulting in approximates 120 responses and providing 
useful information on what support young people require. 

V. Rural Youth Project established and phase 1 completed in conjunction with 4 other area 
boards. This included talking to over 120 young people and families, referring young 
people to activities such as SPLASH and providing support for youth projects. 

VI. Rural Youth Project engagement event held which helped inform stakeholders of the 
project and encourage support for further years 

VII. Re-establish Blue Bus in Burbage and Upavon including Trenchard Lines. The bus was 
funded to provide an additional 6 months of support and the Area Board have paid for 
Community First to start working with these areas to see if a longer-term provision can be 
set up. 

VIII. Visited Trenchard Lines to offer support for AWS and families living there. This 
[...]
y 

 
 
 
Related funding: 

Who What How Much Feedback 

    

Pewsey Vale Tourism 
Partnership 

Waymarking for new circular 
route 

£2,500 All completed, route 
opened and launch of 
it completed. 

Pewsey Area Board To support walking and 
cycling 

£958.94 Ongoing 

  

Page 42



 

APPENDIX B – Suggested priorities for 2022/23 
 
The following are some possible priorities for the area board to consider for the coming year 
 

Potential Priority Key objectives Possible councillor lead 
and delivery working 
group 

   

Support the provision of 
positive activities for 
young people 

 Develop a youth offer in 
Pewsey 

 Ensure equal access to positive 
activities  

Jerry Kunkler 
 
Youth  Network 

Protect the environment 
and reduce carbon 
footprint 

 To support and link existing 
groups and individuals together  

 To support local initiatives 

Jerry Kunkler 

To improve bus services 
and access to services 

 Improve the demand 
responsive bus services in the 
Pewsey Vale 

 Further develop and promote 
the rights of way  

 
Paul Oatway 
 
Steering group for bus 
improvements 

Health and wellbeing  To help address loneliness and 
isolation 

 To address some of the causes 
of poor mental health in the 
area 

 
Stuart Wheeler 
 
Health and wellbeing 
group 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Pewsey Area Board 

 
May 2022 
 

 
 

Rural Youth Project – Year 1 report  
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
I. To update the area board on progress made with the project since July 2021 

II. To propose where the focus should be for year 2 of the project 
III. To consider how the project may be funded and developed 

 
2. Introduction 
 

A community led model that works with our local  communities and organisations to 

develop locally developed and delivered youth provision for 13 – 19 years (up to 25 for 

SEND) has been in place since 2014. Whilst it is the responsibility of Area Boards to fund 

and support this work, Pewsey, 
[...]
thwatch April 22 update
	April 22 - CCG Update

	13 Community Area Grants
	14 Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) - Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Sheets and Views
	Easton Royal


	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey, SN9 5ES 

Date:  23 May 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart FiginiSenior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors – need to check these – not sure who attended. 
 
Alton Barnes Parish Council – Robert Turner  
Chirton and Conock   
Easton Royal Parish Council – Margaret Holden 
North Newnton Parish Council – Tom Ellen  
Pewsey Parish Council – Katrina Ellis 
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale 
Woodborough Parish Council - John Brewin 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Allen Lumley, PCSO Jon Mills, Police and Crime Commissioner 
Philip Wilkinson 
 
Others 
PCAP - Susie Brew 
Peter Deck 
 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

14   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Jerry Kunkler as Chairman of Pewsey Area Board for the 
forthcoming Year. 
   

15   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Paul Oatway QPM as Vice-Chairman of Pewsey Area Board 
for the forthcoming Year. 
   

16   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, substituted by Cllr Chris Williams 
Craig Haskell 
Dawn Wilson – PCAP 
Caroline Dalrymple  

17   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, Philip Wilkinson and introduced the Area Board Members. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed Peter Deck BEM (former Chairman of Pewsey 
Parish Council), who was awarded a BEM in the New Years Honours List for 
services to the community in Pewsey. 

18   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
clarification in relation to the attendance list and minute 11 – CATG 
Update: 
 

 Mr Mac McLean was speaking as a member of the public and not 
representing North Newnton Parish Council as he had resigned as a 
member of the Parish Council on 24 February 2022. 
 



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

 The part of the footway project under consideration is confirmed as 
Phase 2B – the completion of the existing path on Rushall Rd from 
the roundabout (Phase 2A) to a point by the former Reeder’s 
Garage. 
 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

20   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board: 
 

 Great British Spring Clean 

 Reminder of Platinum Jubilee Plans 

 Taxi Driver Recruitment Press Release 

21   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Area Board received a report requesting appointments of Councillor 
representatives to outside bodies, the reconstitution of and appointment to non-
priority working groups for the Year 2022/23. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To make appointments to outside bodies for 2022/23 as detailed 
below: 
 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor 
Representative 

 
The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre 
 

 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM  

 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
 

 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 

 
2. To reconstitute and re-appoint Cllr Jerry Kunkler to the Local 

Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG). 
 

3. To note the LHFIG Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix C    
 

22   Pewsey Area Board - Agreeing Priorities for 2022/23 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=177&MId=14407&Ver=4


Page 5 of 10 
 
 

 The Community Engagement Manager (CEM) presented the annual review of 
local priorities report, provided an update on the review of Area Boards 
(including updates to the Area Board Grant funding criteria), and referred to the 
recent publication of the Area Board Handbook 2022.  
 
The CEM explained that the report had been prepared in consultation with the 
Area Board Councillors and celebrates the success so far and supports the Area 
Board in setting its priorities for the coming year.  He summarised the progress 
made during the current year, the challenges and impact of Covid-19, and the 
key achievements for the following four priorities: 
 

1. Positive Activities for Young People 
2. Climate Change 
3. Health and Wellbeing 
4. Transport and Access  

 
The Area Board were reminded that the current priorities were selected less 
than a year ago, with progress in some areas being limited. The CEM suggested 
that the Area Board may wish to continue focussing on the current priorities in 
order to deliver positive outcomes for the Pewsey area. The potential priorities 
for 2022/23 included the following, with each priority supported by an Area 
Board Councillor, who would oversee its delivery and provide progress reports 
to future Area Board meetings: 
 

1. Support the provision of positive activities for young people 
2. Protect the environment and reduce carbon footprint 
3. To improve bus services and access 
4. Health and Wellbeing 

 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To acknowledge the progress update from the 2021/22 local 
priorities work. 
 

2. To approve the priorities listed below to focus on in the coming 
year. 
 

a. Support the provision of positive activities for young people – 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

b. Protect the environment and reduce carbon footprint – Cllr 
Jerry Kunkler 

c. To improve bus services and access – Cllr Paul Oatway 
d. Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 
3. To appoint a councillor lead for each of the selected priorities, as 

detailed in 2 above. 
 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6142/Introduction


Page 6 of 10 
 
 

4. To appoint any required working groups in relation to each priority 
where a suitable existing externally operated groups is not already 
in place. 
 

23   Rural Youth Project - Year 1 Report 

 The Community Engagement Manager (CEM) presented the Rural Youth 
Project Year 1 report and reported on the progress of the project since July 
2021, proposals for Year 2 of the project and consideration of funding issues 
and development of the project. 
 
The Area Board was informed that the project was to provide expertise locally to 
help build a sustainable offer to young people in the Pewsey area and four other 
rural areas. The consultation and research phase commenced in August 2021 
until February 2022, with a delivery phase currently being entered into. The Area 
Board had provided grant funding of £5,000 towards year 2 of the project. The 
report detailed seven deliverable outcomes proposed by the CEM for the Area 
Board to agree. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

2. That the Area Board agrees the deliverables identified in paragraph 
6 of the report to be the basis of Community First’s work if funding 
is agreed. 

24   Positive Community Action 

 The Chairman reported that the representative from Positive Community Action 
was unable to attend this meeting and that the presentation on the 
organisation’s activities would be deferred to the next Area Board meeting in 
September 2022. 

25   Partner Updates 

 (a) Wiltshire Police 
 
The Area Board received a written and verbal update from Insp Al 
Lumley, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Community 
Policing Team, Wiltshire Police performance to March 2022, hate 
crime overview and local priorities and updates in relation to the 
Pewsey area.   

 
Insp Lumley, along with PCSO Jon Mills and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC), Philip Wilkinson responded to questions about 
the provision of PCSO’s dedicated to the Pewsey area. Insp Lumley 
confirmed his comment at the previous Area Board meeting that the 



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

number of PCSO’s is not increasing and there were no dedicated 
units for Pewsey. Peter Deck expressed surprise that in recent years 
the Police precept had been increased to support the appointment of 
additional Police officers, although he felt this was not materialising on 
the ground.  The PCC confirmed that the Wiltshire Police was 
recruiting new officers and the force would be increasing from 940 to 
1100 officers. This would result in additional officers supporting 
Neighbourhood Teams, including the team in Pewsey within ten 
months time, cyber crime teams and traffic police.   
 
The PCC also responded to claims that the public’s faith in the Police 
was at it’s lowest. He commented on the work being undertaken by 
the Police, with new training programmes, improvements to IT, and 
making sure very high professional standards are in place. The PCC 
confirmed that he was working with Chief Constable to address these 
issues. 
 
The Area Board noted that recruitment to the Police force in Wiltshire 
was not an issue, as 200 applicants recently applied for 20 positions. 
The force was actively considering the blend of new recruits which 
included the recruitment of ex-military. 
 
The PCC spoke on operations undertaken by the Police and 
encouraged the public to continue reporting any suspicious activity to 
the neighbourhood team or Crimestoppers to enhance the collection 
of intelligence to enable a coordinated approach to tackling crime in 
the South West.  

 
(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
The Area Board received a written update from Simon Todd, District 
Commander for East Wiltshire, which included detail about the 
Community Safety Plan, reducing the level of risk and harm from fire, 
interaction between the Protection Team and Local authorities, on call 
recruitment and recent news about first national biker down safety 
campaign, bonfires and garden safety, support for Ukraine, water 
safety and support for Pride. 
 
Cllr Oatway, as Vice-Chair of the Fire Authority, highlighted the 
developing crisis across the fire service in relation to finances. He 
explained that the Fire Service were unable to raise their level of 
precept to cover increasing costs and this would have a dramatic 
impact on the service within the next 3 years. He referred to the 
outstanding work undertaken by the Fire Service, in particular, the 
speedy response (6 minutes from receiving the first call out to arriving 
on scene) to a fire at Woodborough CE VA Primary School towards 
the end of 2021.     
  

https://crimestoppers-uk.org/


Page 8 of 10 
 
 

(c) Health  
 

The written report was noted.   
 

(d) Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing  
 
Susie Brew, on behalf of Dawn Wilson reported that the Memory Café 
and Movement to Music continued to run in the Bouverie Hall and 
various projects were being undertaken in the villages. 
 

(e) Pewsey Community Area Partnership  
 
Susie Brew provided a summary of the PCAP Annual Report 2021/22, 
which included detail about the work of the Pewsey Vale Tourism 
Partnership, PCAP, youth activities and the Health & Wellbeing group. 
 
In Particular Susie commented on the delivery of the Itineraries and 
Walkers are Welcome projects, a revamp of the walking leaflets along 
with a reprint, the work of PCAP in supporting small local community 
groups with insurance and banking facilities, enabling the groups to 
apply for grant funding, the condition of the canal towpath and 
ongoing discussions with the Canal and River Trust, continued contact 
with Malmesbury Neighbourhood Planning team, administering grants 
by the Health and Wellbeing Group, Movement to Music Together 
exercise class and the Memory Café reopened in April 2021.  
   
Colin Gale reported on the DfT Rural Mobility Scheme and the £1.2m 
secured for the Pewsey service improvements. He confirmed that 
Paul Sanders, Rural Buses project manager, had been appointed by 
Wiltshire Council to manage the service improvements. Colin also 
reported on Pewsey Station being nominated by GWR for accessibility 
improvements under a DfT scheme and GWR had requested letters of 
support from local organisations. All appropriate organisations had 
responded to the request. It was noted that Bedwyn would loose its 
direct service into Paddington for off-peak travel and the proposed 
connections had been identified as poor. Discussions with GWR are 
continuing to restore the service. In response to a question about 
support for two stations, Colin confirmed that support for stations at 
Pewsey and Devizes from the Bedwyn and Pewsey Groups was 
necessary in order to improve services going west. 

 
The Chairman thanked Susie, Dawn and Colin for all their hard work 
and the work of PCAP.  

 
 

(f) Parish Councils 
 
North Newnton Parish Council – Tom Ellen reported that the Parish 



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

Council, at their meeting held on 3 May 2022 had agreed to paint the 
North Newnton and Bottlesford phone boxes purple and silver to 
commemorate HM The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 
 
Youth – Kat reported on an event being held at Coopers Field on 6 
August 2022 to include BBQ, music and food. 
 
Shalbourne Classic Car Show – The Area Board noted that the 
Classic car show would be held during the summer 2022.  

26   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered three applications for Community Area Grant 
funding and one for a Youth Grant funding.  The Chairman invited a 
representative of each applicant to give a brief overview of their project to the 
Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the following three applications for Community Area 
Grants. 
 

a. Stanton St Bernard Millennium Committee - £850 towards 
Exhibition Stands 
 

b. Chirton and Conock Parish Council - £500 towards 
Defibrillator for Conock village 

 
c. Woodborough Parish Rooms Management Committee - £2000 

towards their Maintenance Project 
 

2. To approve the following Youth Grant : 
 

a. Youth Adventure Trust - £2192.05 towards supporting 
disadvantaged young people in Pewsey 

27   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) - Update 

 The Community Engagement Manager reported that Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet, at its 
meeting on 26 February 2022, had approved proposals to expand the remit of 
Community Area Transport Groups, along with increases in funding, and rename them 
as Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG). 
 
The Area Board received the notes of the first LHFIG meeting held on 4 May 2022, with 
the recommendations being presented by Colin Gale. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To close Issue 5999, Rushall Pewsey Road Freight Study  



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

 
2. To add Issue (with funding) 10-22-4 Burbage Horse Warning Signs, £500 to 

the Priority Schemes List 
 

3. To allocate funding to Issue 10-21-2 Woodborough Footway, £1,600 on the 
Priority Schemes List  

28   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

29   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 19 
September 2022, 7pm at a venue to be decided. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


